

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
	:
Elliott Associates, L.P. et al.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	: 10 Civ. 0532 (HB)(THK)
v.	:
	: Oral Argument Requested
Porsche Automobil Holding SE, f/k/a Dr. Ing. h.c.	:
F. Porsche AG; Wendelin Wiedeking; and Holger	:
P. Haerter,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

-----	X
	:
Black Diamond Offshore Ltd. et al.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	: 10 Civ. 4155 (HB)(THK)
v.	:
	: Oral Argument Requested
Porsche Automobil Holding SE, f/k/a Dr. Ing. h.c.	:
F. Porsche AG; Wendelin Wiedeking; and Holger	:
P. Haerter,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT PORSCHE AUTOMOBIL HOLDING SE'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6) OR ON THE BASIS OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS***

Gandolfo V. DiBlasi
John L. Warden
Suhana S. Han
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 558-4000
Fax: (212) 558-3588

Counsel for Porsche Automobil Holding SE

August 31, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Parties	4
B. VW	5
C. Porsche’s Initial Acquisition of a Stake in VW	6
D. Porsche Decides To Pursue a Majority Position in VW and Subsequently Announces its Decision To Aim To Increase its Stake to 75% in 2009.	7
E. Related German Proceedings	7
F. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Alleged Transactions	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. SECTION 10(b) DOES NOT APPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	9
A. Under <i>NAB</i> , This Court Must Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims Based on Swap Agreements Referencing VW Shares	10
B. Because Section 10(b) Does Not Reach VW Shares, Section 10(b) Does Not Reach Plaintiffs’ Swap Agreements Referencing VW Shares	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of “Domestic Transactions” in Swaps Are Insufficient and Ignore the Goals of <i>NAB</i> ’s Transactional Test.	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINTS UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i>	16
A. Plaintiffs’ Chosen Forum Is Entitled to No Deference.	16
B. Germany Is an Adequate Alternative Forum.	17
C. The Public and Private Interest Factors Compel Dismissal.....	18
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THAT PORSCHE MADE ACTIONABLE MISSTATEMENTS.....	21
A. Porsche’s Challenged Statements Were True at the Time They Were Made and Porsche Reasonably Believed Them at That Time.	22

B.	The Two Sources Cited To Support Plaintiffs’ Misstatement Claims Do Not Suffice for That Purpose, and the Attack on Options Disclosure Fails As Well.	25
IV.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A MARKET MANIPULATION CLAIM UNDER SECTION 10(b).	27
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW FRAUD CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adamowicz v. Barclays Private Equity Fr. S.A.S.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 0961, 2006 WL 728394 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2006)	19
<i>Alcoa S.S. Co. v. M/V Nordic Regent</i> , 654 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3, 17
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 159 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3, 17, 20
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Group Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Am. Fin. Int’l Group-Asia, L.L.C. v. Bennett</i> , No. 05 Civ. 8988, 2007 WL 1732427 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007).....	30
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Babcock v. Jackson</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 473 (1963)	19
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D’Investissement v. Md. Nat’l Bank</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	29
<i>Base Metal Trading SA v. Russian Aluminum</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>BlackRock, Inc. v. Schroders PLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3183, 2007 WL 1573933 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2007).....	18
<i>Blanco v. Banco Indus. de Venez., S.A.</i> , 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A., New York</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Carey v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG</i> , 370 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Catton v. Def. Tech. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6954, 2006 WL 27470 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2006).....	28

Chase Manhattan Bank v. N.H. Ins. Co.,
749 N.Y.S.2d 632 (Sup. Ct. 2002).....20

Cohen v. Stevanovich,
No. 09 Civ. 4003, 2010 WL 2670865 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2010)28

Collier v. Aksys Ltd.,
No. 3:04-CV-1232, 2005 WL 1949868 (D. Conn. Aug. 15, 2005).....29

Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group,
No. 08 Civ. 3758, 2010 WL 3069597 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2010)11, 15

Diatronics, Inc. v. Elbit Computers, Ltd.,
649 F. Supp. 122 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....17

Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Covance, Inc.,
No. 00 Civ. 4115, 2000 WL 1752848 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2000)22, 24

Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC. v. Stonepath Group, Inc.,
343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....30

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004).....20

Faulkner v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
156 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....23

Ferber v. Travelers Corp.,
785 F. Supp. 1101 (D. Conn. 1991).....26

Garb v. Republic of Poland,
440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....4

Garber v. Legg Mason Inc.,
347 Fed. Appx. 665 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....30

In re Banco Santander Sec.-Optimal Litig.,
No. 09-MD-02073-CIV, 2010 WL 3036990 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2010).....11, 21

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 22-23

In re European Aeronautic Defence & Space Co. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 5389, 2010 WL 1191888 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010)16, 17

In re Int’l Bus. Machs. Corporate Sec. Litig.,
163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....22, 23

In re MSC Indus. Direct Co.,
283 F. Supp. 2d 838 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)26

In re Optionable Sec. Litig.,
577 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....25, 26

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....28

In re Starter Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 94 Civ. 718, 1996 WL 406624 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 1996)30

In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.,
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)26

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
No. 04 Civ. 667, 2006 WL 3247363 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)18

LaSala v. Bank of Cyprus Pub. Co.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....16, 19, 20

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....3

Mackley v. Gruner & Jahr, A.G. & Co.,
No. 93 Civ. 6521, 1995 WL 417069 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 1995)18

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank, Ltd.,
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... passim

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....25, 27

Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP,
603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010).....15

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....17, 18, 21

Quail Cruises Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CVC Tur Limitada,
No. 09-23248-CIV, 2010 WL 3119908 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2010)11

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....21

<i>San Diego County Employees Ret. Ass'n v. Maounis</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2618, 2010 WL 1010012 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2010)	20
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	28
<i>Sch. Dist. of Erie v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 08 CV. 07688, 2009 WL 234128 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 30, 2009).....	12
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>SEC v. Masri</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	28
<i>Serova v. Teplen</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6748, 2006 WL 349624 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2006)	29
<i>Shalam v. KPMG, LLP</i> , No. 05 CV 3602, 2005 WL 2139928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005)	29
<i>Stackhouse v. Toyota Motor Co.</i> , No. CV 10-0922, 2010 WL 3377409 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2010)	11, 15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	22
<i>Sussman v. Bank of Isr.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	17, 19
<i>TCS Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Apax Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 06-CV-13447, 2008 WL 650385 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008).....	29
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	24
<i>Turedi v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>Usha (India), Ltd. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956).....	16
<i>von Spee v. von Spee</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D. Conn. 2007).....	18

Whalen v. Hibernia Foods PLC,
 No. 04 Civ. 3182, 2005 WL 1799370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005)26

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000,
 Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 276312

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (2010),
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-43, 21

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq. (2010),
 Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) passim
 Section 13(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)14
 Section 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....15

Rule 9, Fed R. Civ. P.3, 21

Rule 12, Fed. R. Civ. P. passim

Securities and Exchange Commission,
 Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2010) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000: Joint Hearing on S. 2697 Before the
 Comm. on Agric., Nutrition, and Forestry and the Comm. on Banking, Hous., and
 Urban Affairs, 106th Cong. (2000).....12, 15

147 Cong. Rec. S11, 946-0111

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 403(3) (1987).....20
